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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 227

AN ACTtoamend610.01 (intro.) and 613.03 (3); atwkreate 20.145 (1) (hjand chapter 644 of the statutedating
to: formation of mutual insurance holdiegmpanies, requiring the exercise of rule—making authority and making
anappropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in CHAPTER 644
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: DOMESTIC MUTUAL INSURANCE
HOLDING COMP ANIES
SUBCHAPTER |
SecTioN 1. 20.145 (1) (h) of the statutes is created to GENERAL PROVISIONS
read: 644.02 Definitions. (1) In this chapterunlesshe
20.145(1) (h) Holding companyestructuring ex contextotherwise requires:
penses.All moneys received from converting mutual in (a) “Board” means the board of directors or board of

surance companies under s. 644107 for expenses, in trusteesas the case may be, of the converting insurance
cludingprorated salaries, incurréy the commissioner  company.

and ofice staf related to restructurings under ch. 644. (b) “Converted insurance company” means an msur
SecTioN 2. 610.01 (intro.) of thetatutes is amended ancecompany that converted under this chapter from a

toread: mutualinsurance company to a stock insurance cempa
610.01 Definitions. (intro.) In chs. 610 to 620 and ny, or from a service insurance corporatiom tmutual i

644, unless the context requires otherwise: suranceompany and then to a stock insurance company
SecTion 3. 613.03(3) of the statutes, asfafted by andformed a mutual holding company

1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: (c) “Converted life insurance company” means a life
613.03(3) APPLICABILITY OF INSURANCE LAWS. Ex- insurancecompany that converted under this chapter

ceptas otherwise specificallprovided, service insur  from a mutual life insurance company to a stotur
ance corporations aanized or operating under this ancecompany and formed a mutual holding company
chapterare subject to ss. 610.0810.11, 610.21, 610.23 (d) “Converting insurance company” means a do
and610.24 and chs. 600, 601, 609, 617, 620, 623, 625,mesticmutual insurance company or a domestic service
627,628, 631, 632, 635, 64ahd 645 and to no otherin  insurancecorporation undgoing restructuring under

surancdaws. this chapter
SecTioN 4. Chapter 644 of the statutes is created to (e) “Dividend plan” means plan to provideeason
read: ableassurances as to the policyholder dividend scales of

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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the participating individual policies andontracts of a
convertednsurance company in the life insuraresk
nessn force on the date specified in the dividend plan for
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“membershipinterests” means the voting rights of a
memberarising under the statutes and the articles-of in
corporationand bylaws of the mutual holding company

which the insurer had an experience-based dividendincludingthe right to vote for the board and the right

scalepayablen the year of the plan by creating any of the
following:

1. Covenants afhe converted insurance company or
the mutual holding companwr both.

2. One or more closed block#ssets of the cen

voteon any plan of conversiompluntary dissolution or
amendmenof the articles ofncorporation. “Member
shipinterests” does nanclude members’ rights in sur
plus,if any.

(k) “Mutual holding company” means a mutual in

vertedinsurance company shall be allocated to the closedsurancenolding company

block in an amount that produces cash flows, together

with anticipated revenuesom the closed block busi
nessgexpected to be didient to support the closed block
businessincluding provision for paymermdf claims and
thoseexpenses and taxspecified in the dividend plan,
andprovisionfor continuation of the dividend scales in
effecton the dective date of the restructuring under this
chapteiif the experience underlying such dividend scales
continues.Any plan under this subdivision may provide
for conditions under which the converted insurance-com

(L) “Policyholder” means thegerson identified ithe
recordsof the converting insurance company or the-con
vertedinsurance company under s161 (9) (c).

(m) “Rights in surplus” means any rights of a mem
berarising undethe converting insurance compasgk
ticles of incorporation or ch. &1o a return of the surplus
in respect of policiesr contracts of the converting insur
ancecompany that may exist with regauadthe surplus
not apportioned or declared by its board as divissiie
plus,including rights of members to a distribution of such

panymay cease to maintain any closed block and for the surplusin dissolution or conversion proceedings under

allocationof assets to that closed block.

3. A combination of subds. 1. and 2. or any other
meansf providing reasonable assurances that the com
missionerapproves.

() “Dividend scales” meartheequitable apportion
mentof divisible surplus by the board.

(g) “Divisible surplus” means trennual distribution
describedn s. 632.62 (4) (b) as a payment made to pol
cyholdersas determined by the board.

(h) “Intermediate stock holding company” means a
corporationthat satisfies all of the following:

1. The corporation was incorporated under ch. 180.

2. At least 51% of the corporatian¥voting stock is
helddirectly or indirectly by a mutual holding company

3. Thecorporation holds directly or indirectly at least
51%of the voting stock of a converted insurance compa
ny.

() “Member’means any of the following:

1. For a converting mutual insurance compargot
icyholderwho, by the records of the converting insurance
companyand by its articles ahcorporation and bylaws,
is a holder of a membership interest in the converting in
surancecompany

2. For a converting service insurance corpora#on,
policyholdershown on the bookand records of the cen
vertinginsurance company on thdestive date of the re
structuring.

() “Membership interestsheans the voting rights

of a member arising under the statutes and the articles of

incorporationand bylaws of the converting insurance
companyijncluding the right to votéor the board and the
right to vote on any plan afonversion, voluntary dis
solutionor amendment of the articles of incorporation.
On and after the dective date of the restructuring,

ch.611l. On and after thefettive date of the restructur
ing, “rights in surplus” means any rights of a member of
the mutual holding company arising under its articles of
incorporationor this chapter to the net worth of the mutu
al holdingcompanyincluding rights of members of the
mutualholding company to a distributiaf any portion
of the net worth of thenutual holding company in cen
versionproceedings under s. 644.@6dissolution pre
ceedingaunder s. 644.28 or 644.29. “Rights in surplus”
shallnot include any right tdivisible surplus expressly
conferredsolely by the terms of an insurance policy or
annuitycontract.

(n) “Voting stock’meansstock of any class or any
ownershipinterest having voting power for tledection
of directors, trustees or management. réferences to a
specifiedpercentage of voting stock shall mean stock
havingthe specified percentage of the voting power for
the election ofdirectors, trustees or management, includ
ing stock having such power only by reason oftihg
peningof a contingency

(2) Except when inconsistent with tliefinitions
givenin this chapterthe definitions of ss. 600.03 and
610.01apply to this chaptern the provisionsf chs. 181
and611 that are made applicable to thigapter or incer
poratednto this chapter by reference, all of the following
apply:

(a) “Corporation” includes autual holding compa
ny formed under this chapter
(b) “Department” means the commissianer
(c) “Mutual” includes a mutual holding company
(d) “Nonassessable mutual” includes a muhat-
ing company

(e) “Policyholder” includes a member

(f) “This chapter” includes this chapter
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644.03 Scope and purposeq1) Scope. This chap
ter applies to all mutual insurance holding companies or
ganizedunder the laws of this state.

(2) PurrPoses(a) The purposes of this chapter iare
provide complete, self-containe@rocedures for the
formationof mutual insurance holding companies. -Sub
jectto par (b), a corporation ganized as a mutual insur
anceholding company under this chapter may bgaer
nizedfor any lawful purpose and shall hold directly or
indirectly as a subsidiarat least one stock insurance
companyconverted from a mutual insurance company or
from a service insuranasrporation that converted to a
mutualinsurance companyA mutual holdingcompany
is not an insurer

(b) A corporation aganized as a mutual insurance
holdingcompany under this chaptaay engage, directly
or indirectly, in a business that is subject to regulation
deranotherstatute of this state only if not prohibited by
andsubject to all limitations of, the other statute.

644.04 Restructuring. (1) On the dective date of
a restructuringunder this chapteall of the following
shalloccur:

(a) The converting insurance company shatome
adomestic stock insurance company

(b) All membership interests and riglitssurplus of
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the mutual holding companywnd such 51% interests in
the convertednsurance company and any intermediate
stockholding company are not conveyed, transferasd,
signed,pledged, subjected to a secutityerest or lien,
placedin a voting trust, encumbered or otherwise hy
pothecatear alienatedy the mutual holding company
or by the intermediate stock holding compa@yy con
veyancetransfer assignment, pledge, security interest,
lien, placement in a voting trusehcumbrance, or Ry
pothecatioror alienation of, in or on the 51% of the vot
ing shares of the converted insurance compatrilie in
termediatestock holding company in violation of this
paragraptshall be void in inverse chronological order of
the date of suchconveyance, transfemssignment,
pledge security interest, lien, placement in a voting trust,
encumbrancehypothecation or alienation as to the
sharesecessary to constitute 51% of such vositagk.

(4) For purposes of the calculations under this section
andunder s. 644.13, any issued and outstanding securi
ties of the convertednsurance company or any inter
mediatestock holdingcompany that are convertible into
voting stock are considered to be issued and outstanding
voting stock.

644.05 General corporate powers andproce-
dures. (1) Powers. Section 181.04 applies to mutual

the converting insurance company shall be extinguished holdingcompanies.

andthe members of the converting insurance company

(2) EFFECTOF UNAUTHORIZED CORPORATEACTS. See

shallbecome members of the mutual holding company in tion 181.057 (1)and (2) applies to mutual holding com

accordancavith this chapter and the articles of incorpo
rationand bylaws of the mutual holding company

(c) All shares of the voting stock of the converting in
surancecompany shall bacquired and retained by the
mutualholding company giif created, an intermediate
stockholding company

(d) All of the shares of voting stock of any intermedi

panies.

(3) OwmissioN oF seaL. Section 181.665 applies to
mutualholding companies.

(4) WAIVER OF NOTICE AND INFORMAL ACTION BY
MEMBERS OR DIRECTORS. Sections 181.70 and 181.72 ap
ply to mutual holding companies.

644.06 Registeed agent for service of pocess.

atestock holding company shall be acquired and retainedSections601.715, 601.72 (1) (a), (2) and (3) to (5) and

by the mutual holding company

(2) Anyintermediate stock holding company created
at the time of the restructuring to hold the stockhaf
convertinginsurance company shall be incorporated un

601.73apply to mutual holding companies, except that,
for purposes of thishapter“authorized insurer” used in
s.601.715 means mutual holdingmpany and “insurer”
usedin s. 601.721) (a) and (2) means mutual holding

derch. 180 and may engage in any business or activitycompany.

permittedby ch. 180.

(3) Subject to s. 61133, the converted insurance
companyand any intermediate stock holding company
may thereafter issue to 3rd parties debt securifitesgk

SUBCHAPTERII
MUTUAL INSURANCE
HOLDING COMRANIES
644.07 Restructuring procedures. (1) FORMATION

other than voting stock and, subject to s. 644.15, voting OF MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY. (@) 1. A domestic mutual

stock,so long as all of the following are true:
(&) No shares of stock representimgre than 49%
of the voting power of all issued and outstanding voting

stockof either the converted insurance company or the

intermediatestock holding companyf any, are issued to
3rd parties.

(b) At least 51% of the voting stock of the converted
insurancecompany is at all times owned by the mutual
holding company or by the intermediate stock holding
companyat least 51%f whose voting stock is held by

insurancecompany aganizedunder ch. 61 may restruc
ture by forming a mutual holding companyasiccordance
with this section.

2. A domestic servicénsurance corporation ga-
nizedunder ch. 613 may restructure by simultaneously
convertingto a mutual insurance company that is subject
to ch. 611 and forming a mutual holding company iR ac
cordancewith this section.

(b) The mutual holding company may use the word
“mutual” in its name. The restructuring shall continue
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the corporate existence of the converting insurance com
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2. A description ofany plans for the transfer of assets

pany as a stock insurance company subsidiary of the andassumption of obligations, including any one or more

mutualholding company or as a stock insuranompa

subsidiarie®f theconverting insurance compang the

ny subsidiary of an intermediate stock holding company mutual holding company or to the intermediate stock

that is a subsidiary of the mutual holding companke
convertedinsurance company may continteeuse the
word “mutual” in its name if the namiacludes the ab
breviation“SI” for stock insureror the words “stock in
surer”.

(2) REsoLUTIONOF THE BOARD. The board shall pass
a resolution to the ffct that restructuring fair and eg
uitableto policyholders. The resolution shall specify the
reasondor and the purposes of the proposestructur

holding company

(b) 1. A plan for the initial sale of voting stock shall
beadequately described under.gaj 1. if it contains all
of the following:

a. A statement of intent toonduct an initial sale of
voting stock of theconverted insurance company or of
anyintermediate stock holding company within a speci
fied time after the ééctive date of the restructuring.

b. A description of the maximum percentage of the

ing, and explain the manner in which the restructuring is stockto be sold.

expectedo benefit policyholders.
(3) AporTiOoNOFPLAN. The board shall adopt a mutu
al holdingcompany plan. The mutual holding company

c. A description of the process to be used faroig
the stock and setting the initial sale price for the stock.
d. A description of the rights ahembers to subscribe

planshall set forth the reasons for and the purposes of theo the stock dering if the initial sale of voting stock by

proposedestructuring, explain how the restructuring is
expectedo benefit policyholders and provide for amend
ing the convertingnsurance comparg/articles of incor
porationto give efect to the restructuring from a mutual,
nonstockcorporation into a stock corporation.

(4) SusmissioNOFPLAN. The board shall submit the
mutual holding company plan to the commissioner for
approvaltogether with all of the following:

(a) The proposed articles and bylaefsthe mutual
holding companywhich shall comply with s. 644.09, of
the converted insurance companyhich shall comply
with s. 611.12, and of any intermediate stock holding
company.

(b) So much of the following information pertaining

the converted insurance company or any intermediate
stockholding company involves an initial publicfer-

ing.
e. Such other information as may faescribed by the
commissioner.

2. No plan for the initial salef voting stock that is
approvedby policyholders as part of the approval of a
mutualholding companyonversion plan under sub. (8)
or by members as part of an approval under s. 644.15
shallbe efective for more than the specified time under
subd.1. a. aftethe efective date of the restructuring or
thedate on which the plan is approved by membedger
s.644.15 (1), whichever is applicable.

(5m) ADDITIONAL PLAN CONTENTSFORSERVICEINSUR-

to the mutual holding company as the commissioner rea ANCE CORPORATIONS. If the converting insurana@mmpa

sonablyrequires:
1. The names and, for the precedingyg@rs, all ad

ny is a service insurance corporation, in addition to-satis
fying the requirements under sub. (5), the plan shall state

dressesnd all occupations of all proposed directors and all of the following:

officers.
2. All agreements relating to the mutual holding eom
panyto which any proposed director ofioér is aparty

(a) That those persons who are policyholders of the
convertingservice insurance corporation on the date of
theresolution under sub. (2) and who remadticyhold

3. The amount and sources of the funds available forerson the record date establishedtwy board for the vote

organizatiorexpenses and initial operating expenses.

4. The proposedompensation of directors andiof
cers.

5. The proposed capital.

6. A business plan of the mutdedlding company for
thefirst 5 years of operation.

(c) Such otherelevant documents or information as
the commissioner reasonably requires.

(5) RLAN coNTENTS. (a) The plan shall include all of
thefollowing:

1. A description of any plans for the initial sale of-vot
ing stock to 3rd parties by the converted insurance-com
pany or any intermediate stock holding company a
statementhat the converted insurance company or-nter
mediatestock holding company has no current plans for
the sale of voting stock.

undersub. (8) shall have the right to vote on the plan
dersub. (8).

(b) That the members of the mutual holdamnpany
shallbe those persons who are policyholders of the con
verting service insurance corporation on théeetive
dateof the restructuring, arthat thereafter membership
shallbe as provided in sub. (10) (d).

(c) Any other conditions thahe commissioner may
requirerelating to the comparg/conversion from aer
vice insurance corporation to a mutual holding company

(6) HEARING. (&) The commissioner or a hearing ex
aminerdesignated by the commissioner shall hdiear
ing after receipt of a mutual holding company plan.

(b) 1. Notice of the hearing shall be mailed by the
convertinginsurance company notore than 60 days and
not less than 10 days befotiee scheduled date of the
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hearingto the last-known address of each person who meetingfor a vote on approval of a mutual holdicam

wasa policyholder of the converting insurar@empany

panyplan, and in no event shall the required votapo

on the date of the resolution under sub. (2), together withprovethe plan be less than a majority of those policyhold

acopy of the mutual holding compapian, or a copy of

ersvoting. Notice of such meeting shall be senti®

asummary of the plan if the commissioner approves the last—-knownaddress of each such policyholder and may

summaryand any commenhatthe commissioner cen
sidersnecessary for the adequate information of pelicy
holders. Failure tomail notice to a policyholder does not
invalidatea proceeding under this subsection if thecom
missionerdetermineghat the converting insurance com
pany has substantially complied with this subdivision
andhas attempted in good faith to mail notice to all-poli
cyholdersentitled to notice.

be included with any notice sent under sub. (6) (b) 1.
Only proxies specifically related to the mutual holding
companyplan may be used for a vote on approval under
this subsection.

(9) AMENDMENT ORWITHDRAWAL. At any time before
the effective date of the restructuring, the converting in
surancecompany mayby resolution ofts board, amend
the mutual holding companglan or withdraw the mutual

2. The notice, the plan or a summary of the plan and holding company plan. The commissioner shall deter
anycomments under subd. 1. shall also be mailed by themine whetherany amendment made after the public hear

convertinginsurance company notore than 60 days and
not less than 10 days befotlee scheduled date of the
hearingto the commissioner of every jurisdiction in

ing under sub. (6) changes the mutual holding company
planin a manner that is materially disadvantagetmus
any of the policyholders of the converting insurance

whichthe converting insurance company is authorized to companyand, in such case, may require a further public

do any business.

hearingon the plan as amended. If an amendment that the

(c) In accordance with such hearing procedures as thecommissionedetermines is materiallyisadvantageous

commissionepr the designated hearing examiner may
prescribe,any policyholder under par(b) 1. and any
commissioneunder par(b) 2. may present written or
oral statements at tHeearing and may present written
statementsvithin a period after the hearing specified by
thecommissioner or the hearing examin€he commis
sionershall takestatements presented under this para
graphinto consideration in making the determination un
dersub. (7).

(7) APPROVALBY COMMISSIONER. (a) The commis
sionershall approve the mutual holding company plan
unlesshe or she finds that the plan violates the lawot
fair and equitable to policyholders or is contrary to the in
terestsof policyholders or the public.

(b) In considering the plan, the commissioner shall
considewhether the restructuring would Qetrimental
to the safety and soundnesstioé converting insurance
companyor the contractual rights and reasonable ex
pectationsf the persons who are policyholders on the ef
fectivedate of the@estructuring. The commissioner may
takeinto consideration any conclusions and recommen
dationson the subjeadf restructuring published by rec
ognized organizations of professional insuranaetu

to any ofthe policyholders is made after the plan has been
approveddy the policyholders, the plan as amended shall
be submitted for reconsideration by the policyholders.
(10) EFFECTOFRESTRUCTURING. (@) Continuation of
insurancecorporation and commencement of existence
of mutualholding companylf the policyholders approve
the mutual holding company plan under sub. Bg
commissioneshall issue a new certificaddé authority to
the converting insurance company and a certificate-of in
corporationto the mutual holding companyJpon is
suanceof the certificate of incorporation, the legal exis
tenceof the mutualholding company shall begin, its
articlesand bylaws shalbecome déctive and its pro
poseddirectors and dicers shall take dice. The is
suanceof the certificateof incorporation shall be conelu
sive evidence of compliance with this section. On the
effectivedate of the restructuring, the convertingur
ancecompany shall at once become a stock corporation
andis no longer a mutualThe converted insurance com
panyshall be considered tmave been ganized at the
time that the converting insurance company wagor
nized.Except as otherwise provided in the plan, the-trust
ees directors, dicers, agents and employes of the-con

aries. The commissioner may by rule establish standardsvertinginsurance company shall continue in like capacity

applicableto a restructuring under this chapter
(8) APPROVALBY POLICYHOLDERS. After approval un

with the converted insurance company
(b) Continuation of rights and obligationsThere-

dersub. (7), the mutual holding company plan shall be structuringof the converting insurance company iato

submittedat any regular or special meeting of policy

stockinsurance company subsidiary of a mutual holding

holdersto a vote of the persons who were policyholders companyor an intermediate stock holding compaiwall

of the converting insurance company on dia¢e of the
resolutionunder sub. (2), and who remaialicyholders

in no way annul, modify or change aofysuch insures
existingsuits, rightsgontracts or liabilities, except with

onthe record date established for the vote by the board.respecto the membershiimterests and rights in surplus,
Voting shall be in accordance with the articles or bylaws if any in such insurer that are extinguished as provided

of the converting insuranoceompany but in no event
shallthere be less than 20 days’ advance noticangf

in s. 644.04and the corporate existence of the converting
insurancecompany shall be continued in all respects.
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The converted insurance comparafter restructuring,
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financialadvisers, actuaries or other consultants for ser

shallexercise all of the rights and powers and perform all vicesperformed in the independent practice of their pro
of the duties conferred or imposed by law upon insurers fessionsAll expenses of theestructuring, including the

writing theclasses of insurance written by the converting
insurancecompany before the fettive date of thee-
structuring,and shall retaithe rights and contracts exist
ing prior to restructuring, except with respect to the mem
bership interests and rights in surplus thatere
extinguished.

(c) Effective date.The date upon which the commis

expenses incurred by the commissioner and the prorated
salariesf any involved dice staf members of theffice
of the commissioner of insurance, shall be borne by the
convertinginsurance company

644.08 Reservation of corporate name.Section
181.07applies to mutual holding companies.

644.09 Articles, amendments, bylaws and pringi

sionerissues the certificate of authority to the converted pal officers. (1) ArTICLES. Section 181.31 applies to the

insurancecompany shall be thefettive date of the re
structuringunless a later timis designated in the mutual
holdingcompany plan.

(d) Effect on policyholdersA policyholder who has
amembership interegt the converting insurance cem
panyon the efective date of the restructuring shall be
comea member of the mutual holding compai®plicy
holders of policies or contractshat are issued by a
convertednsurance company after thdesftive date of

articlesof a mutual holding compangxcept that all of
thefollowing apply:

(a) The name of the mutual holding company shall in
cludethe word‘mutual” and shall comply with s. 181.06
3).

(b) The articles shall include provisions foutual
bonds,if any are tdbe authorized, which shall conform
tos. 61..33 (2).

(c) The purposes of the mutual holding company

its conversion under this section shall become membersshallbe limited to those permitted in this chapter

of the mutual holding company in accordance withethe
ticlesof incorporation and bylaws of the mutimallding
companyand the applicable provisions of this chapter
immediatelyupon issuance of the policyThe articles
andbylawsof the mutual holding company may provide
thata policyholder ofany other insurance company that
is or becomes a subsidiary of tneitual holding compa

(d) Subject to s. 644.07 (10) (dhe articles may
specifythose classes of persons who may be menalbers
the mutual holding company or may prescribe the proce
dure for establishing or removingestrictions on the
classef persons who may be members of the mutual
holding company

(2) AMENDMENT OFARTICLES. A mutual holding com

ny may become a member of the mutual holding cempa panymay amend its articles in the manpesvided in ss.
ny. In no event shall a person remain a member after hel81.35to 181.37 and 181.39 in amgsired respect,in

or she ceases to be a policyholder

(e) Nontransferability of membershipterests. No
memberof a mutual holding company may transfer such
member'smembership interests in the mutimalding
companyor any right arising from such membership in
terestsapart from the policy that gives risethe mem
bershipinterest.

(f) Liability of member A member of a mutual hoeld
ing company is not, by virtue of beirgmemberperson
ally liable for the acts, debts, liabilities or obligations of
the mutual holding company

(10m) EFFECT ON SERVICE INSURANCE CORPORATION
OF DISAPPROVALOF PLAN. Notwithstanding sub. (1) (a) 2.
ands. 644.02 (1) (b), if the converting insurance compa
ny is a service insurance corporation, and the commis
sionerdisapproves the mutual holding company plan un
dersub.(7) or the policyholders disapprove the mutual
holdingcompany plan under sub. (8), the converting in
surancecompany shall remain a service insurance corpo
rationsubject to ch. 613.

(11) Expenses. The converting insurance company
may not pay compensation of any kind to any pelison
connectiorwith the mutual holding company plan other
thanregular salaries to the compasgersonnel. This
subsectiordoes not prohibit the payment of reasonable
feesand compensation to attorneys at,lascountants,

cluding substantial changes of its original purposes, ex
ceptthat no amendment may be made that is contrary to
sub.(1). In addition to the requirements of s. 181tB&,
articles of amendment of a mutual holding company
shall,if mail voting is used, state the number of members
voting by mail and the number of such members voting
for and against the amendment. No amendment may be
comeeffective until the articles of amendment hdnezn
filed with the commissionerNo amendment shallfatt
any existing cause of action in favor of against such
mutualholding companyanypending suit to which the
mutualholding company is a party or the existing rights
of persons other than members. In the event that the cor
poratename is changed by amendment, no suit brought
by or against such mutual holding company under its for
mername shall abate for that reason.

(3) BrLaws. The bylaws of a mutual holdirgpmpa
ny shall complywith this chapter A copy of the bylaws
andany amendments to the bylaws shall be filed with the
commissionewithin 60 days after adoption. Subject to
this subsection, s. 181.13 applies to mutual holding-com
panies.

(4) PRINCIPAL OFFICERS. Section 181.2%1) and (2)
appliesto mutual holding companies.

644.10 Acquisition, merger or consolidation as
part of the plan. (1) The converting insurance company
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may propose to acquire, or to ngeror consolidate with,  surancecompanys policyholders’ membershipterests
oneor more domestic or foreign insurers, or both, as partare proposed to be mged undetthis subsection shall

of a mutual holding company plan under s. 644.07. The adopta resolution approving the proposed plan ofgaer
commissioneshall approve the acquisition, rger or anddirecting that it be submitted to the commissioner for
consolidatioras part of the mutudblding company plan  approval and to its members for a vote at a regular er spe
andshall approve the continued corporate existarfce cial meeting. The existing domestic mutual holding
anydomestic insurer that is a party to the plan under thiscompanyshall provide written notice of the meeting to
sectionas asubsidiary of the mutual holding company or eachmember inthe manner provided under s. 644.07 (8)
any intermediate stock holding comparifyany of the for notice to policyholders of a meeting for a vote on ap

following applies: proval of a mutual holding company plan.
(&) In the case of a domestic stock corporation, no 2. The commissionanay hold a hearing on the plan
groundsfor disapproval exist under s.BI2 (3). of meger prior to the meeting at which a vote of the mem

(b) In the case of a domestic mutual, no grounds for berswill be taken. Ahearing under this subdivision may
disapprovalexist under s. @173 (3) and the domestic be combined with the hearing required under. {§a.
mutualhas complied with s. 644.07 (2) to (8). The-con The existing domestic mutual holding compasiyall
vertinginsurance company and any domestic mutual that providewritten notice of the hearing to each member in
the converting insurance company proposes to acquire,the manner provided under s. 644.07 (6) (b) 1. for notice
or mege or consolidate with, may adopt one plan. The to policyholders of the hearing under s. 644.07 (6).
commissionemay combine the hearings required under 3. The commissioner shall approve the proposed plan
S.644.07 (6) for the converting insurance company and of meger unless he or she finds that the plan is not fair
anydomestic mutual that is the subje€the acquisition andequitable to members or is contrary to the interests of
by, or meger or consolidation with, the converting insur members.
ancecompany Section 644.07 (9), (10) (b) to (f) and )1 4. The proposed plan of nyar shall be approveualy
appliesto a domestic mutuacquired bymeged into or the members of the existing domestic mutual holding
consolidatedvith a convertindnsurance company under companyupon the dfrmative vote of not less than a ma
this section. jority of those members voting person or by proxy at

(2) Any foreign insurer acquired under a plan under the meeting required under subd. 1.
this section may remain a foreign company after sueh ac (d) Commissioner issues new certificate of authority
quisitionand may be admitted to do business in this stateif appoved. If under par(b) the policyholders of the con

if it meets the applicable requirements of ch. 618. vertinginsurance company approve the plan of restruc
644.11 Restructuring of domestic or forign turing and under pagc) the members of the existing-do
mutual with existing domestic mutual holding com mestic mutual holding company approve the plan of

pany. (1) DerinimioN. In this section, “existing domestic  mergerthe commissioner shall issue a new certificdite
mutualholding company” means a mutual holding eom authorityto the converting insurance comparihe is

panyformed under this chapter suanceof the certificate of authoritghall be conclusive
(2) DOMESTICMUTUAL REORGANIZATION. (&) Merger evidenceof compliance with this subsection.
with existing domestic mutual holding compariydo- (e) Effect of estructuring. On the efctive date of

mesticmutual insurance companyganized under ch.  therestructuring described in this subsection, athef
611 may restructure by mging its policyholders’ mem following shall occur:
bershipinterests into an existing domestic mutual hold 1. The converting insurance company shall at once
ing companyin accordance with this section and any becomea stock corporation ganized and operating un
rulespromulgated by the commissionérhe restructur derch. 611 and is no longer a mutual.
ing shall continue the corporate existence of the convert 2. All membership interests and rights in surplus of
ing insurance company as a stock insuracmapany the converting insurance company shall be extinguished
subsidiaryof the existing domestic mutual holding com andthe members of the converting insurance company
panyor as a stock insurance company subsidiary of-an in shallbecome members of the existing domestic mutual
termediatestock holding company holdingcompany in accordance with tlukapter and the
(b) Procedues applicable to converting insurance articlesof incorporation and bylaws of the existing do
company. Sections 644.04 (3) and (4) and 644.07 (2) to mesticmutual holding company

(6), (8), (9), (10) (b) to (f), (10m) andXLapply to a do 3. All shares of the voting stock of the converting in
mestic mutual insurance company restructuring under surancecompany shall bacquired and retained by the
this subsection. existingdomestic mutual holding company or @nter-

(c) Procedues applicable to existing domestic mutu mediatestock holding compan1% or more of whose
al holding company1. The board of the existing domes voting stock is owned by the existing domestic mutual
tic mutual holding company into which the converting in  holdingcompany
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4. The converted insurance compamall be consid
eredto have been ganized at the time that the convert
ing insurance company wasgamnized.

5. Except as otherwise provided in the plan, the-trust
ees directors, dicers, agents and employes of thecon
vertinginsurance company shall continue in like capacity
with the converted insurance company

(3) FOREIGN MUTUAL REORGANIZATION. A foreign
mutualinsurance company ganized under the laws
anyother state that, if a domestic corporation, would be
organizedunder ch. 61 may restructure by nmging its
policyholders’membership interests iném existing do
mesticmutual holding company in accordance with rules
promulgatedby the commissioner and iompliance
with the requirements of arother law or regulation that
is applicable to the foreign mutual. Thestructuring
shall continue the corporate existence of the converting

insurancecompany as a foreign stock insurance company

subsidiaryof the existing domestic mutual holding com
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permitthe commissioneto determine whether the-re
quirementof sub. (1) (a) to (c) are satisfied.

644.13Restrictions on ownership.(1) In this see
tion:

(a) “Beneficial ownership”, with respect to amgt-
ing stock, has the same meaning as provinetthe rules
administeringsection 16 of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934.

(b) “Offer” means any of the following:

1. An offer to buy or acquire voting stock, or an inter
estin voting stock, for value.

2. A solicitation of an dér to sell voting stock, or an
interestin voting stock, for value.

3. Atender dEr for voting stock, or an interest in vot
ing stock, for value.

4. A request or invitation for tenders of voting stock,
or an interest in voting stock, for value.

(2) (a) Before the date that is one year after the initial
saleto 3rd parties in a publicffering of voting stock of

pany oras a foreign stock insurance company subsidiary the converted insurance company or any intermediate

of an intermediate stock holding comparfherestrue
turing foreign mutual insurance company may remain a
foreign insurer after the restructuring and may dak
mittedto do business in this staté meets the applicable
requirementof ch. 618. A foreign mutual insurance
companythat is aparty to the restructuring may at the
sametime redomesticate to this state by complying with

stockholding companythe directorsofficers and other
members ofnanagemerf the mutual holding compa
ny, any intermediate stock holding company and the con
vertedinsurancecompany are prohibited from acquiring
or offering to acquire, in any mannéhe legal obenefi

cial ownership of any class obting stock of the con
vertedinsurance company or intermediate stock holding

the applicable requirements of this state and its state ofcompanygxcept that this paragraph shall not in any way

domicile.

644.12 Transfers of a mutual holding companys
place of domicile to thisstate. (1) A mutual holding
company that is domiciled in another state and that de

limit the rights of the directors,fafersor other members

of management to exercisabscription rights generally

accordedo members of the mutual holding company
(b) Except as otherwise provideg the commission

siresto become a domestic mutual holding company may er by rule, beginning on the date that is one year after the

submitto the commissionean application for a certi
cateof incorporation. The application shall comply with
rules promulgated under sul§2) and shall include or
haveattached any other relevadticuments or informa
tion that the commissioner reasonably requires. Upon re
view of the application, the commissioner may isaue
certificate of incorporation if the commissioner deter
minesthat all the following are satisfied:

(@) The applicant is in compliance with the provi
sionsof this chapter that apply to domestic mutual hold
ing companies.

(b) The directors and fi€ers of the applicant are
trustworthy and competent and collectively have the
competenceand experience to engagethe business
proposed.

(c) The applicans insurance company subsidiary
thatconverted from a mutual has become a domestic in
surerunder s. 61.223.

(2) The commissioner shall by rule specify the re
quiredcontents and form of an application under sub. (1).
In determining the required contents, twenmissioner
shall consider the information ardbcuments that will

initial sale to 3rd parties of voting stock of the converted
insurancecompany or any intermediate stock holding
company,the directors, dicers and other members of
managemermf the mutual holding compangny inter
mediatestock holding company and the converted insur
ancecompany may not do any of the following:

1. Acting individually directly or indirectly acquire
or offer to acquire, in any mannehe legal obeneficial
ownershipof more than 5% of any class of votisigpck
of the converted insurance company or intermediate
stockholding company

2. In the aggregate, directly or indirectly acquire or
offer to acquire, in any mannehe legal or beneficial
ownershipof more than 10% of any class of voting stock
of the converted insurance company or intermediate
stockholding company

(3) (a) In the event of any violation of sub. (2), or of
anyaction which, if consummaterhight constitute such
a violation, all voting stock of any intermediate stock
holding company or the converted insurance company
thatis acquired by any person in excess of the maximum
amountpermitted to be acquired by such persoder
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sub.(2) shall beconsidered to be nonvoting stock of any
suchintermediate stock holdingpmpany or converted
insurancecompanyas the case may be.

(b) In addition to the result specified in p@a), the
violation or action is subject to the enforcement proce
duresunder s. 601.64.

644.14 Member rights. (1) COMMUNICATION TO
MEMBERS; MEMBER VOTING. Subject tothis section, ss.
611.41,611.42 (1), (2), (3), (4) (a) and (5), &3 and
611.53(2) apply to mutual holding companies.

(2) NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETINGS AND ELECTIONS.
Notice of the time and place of regular meetings or-elec
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(4) Dividends and other distributions to the share
holdersof the converted insurance company or any-inter
mediate stock holding company of a converted insurance
companymay not be made except in compliance with ss.
617.22and 617.225.

644.16 Board of directors, committees andre-
cords. (1) BoARD OF DIRECTORS. Subject to this section,
ss.181.18, 181.21, @151 (2), (3), (5) and (8) argi1.53
(1) and (3)apply to mutual holding companies. Section
181.22applies to the board of a mutual holdegmpany
exceptasmodified by s. 181.225. The board shall man
agethe business andfairs of the corporation and may

tionsmay be given to a member by printing such time and not delegate its power or responsibility to do so, except

place conspicuously on each poliaynder which the
memberderivesa membership interest, or in such other

to the extent authorized by ss. 181.23 and 181.25 (2).
(2) ComMITTEES OF DIRECTORS. Section 181.23 ap

reasonable manner as the commissioner approves or repliesto mutual holding companies.

quires.

644.15 Sale of voting stock; subscription rights;
dividends. (1) (a) No solicitation for the initial sale to
3rd parties othe voting stock of the converted insurance
companyor any intermediate stock holding company
may be made without the approval of tb@mmissioner
unders. 611..31 (2)and without the approval of the com
missionerandthe members of the mutual holding compa
ny as follows:

1. If the mutual holding company plarcludes a plan
for the initial saleof voting stock, such approval shall be
givenat thetime that the mutual holding company plan
is approved under s. 644.07 (7) and (8).

2. If the mutual holding company plan does net in
cludea plan for the initial sale of voting stock of the €on
verted insurance company any intermediate stock
holdingcompanythe board of the converted insurance
companyor any intermediatstock holding company

(3) Recorps. (a) Section 61L.51(9) (a) and (b) ap
pliesto mutual holding companies.

(b) Any provision of this chapter or of the articles or
bylaws of a mutual holding companat requires the
keepingof records concerning the names and addresses
of membersntitled to vote shall be considered complied
with by the keeping of a record of thames of policy
holdersof, and the names and addresses of insweds
personspaying premiums on the policied, the con
vertedinsurance companyAny provision of this chapter
or of the articles or bylaws of a mutual holding company
thatrequires the mailing or sending of notices, reports,
proposalsbhallots or other materials to a member shall be
consideredomplied with if such mailing is made to the
insuredor the person paying premiums on the policy of
the converted insurance compaiyr delivery to thepok
icyholder.

(4) DIRECTOR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. Section

following the procedures under s. 644.07 (2) to (8), may 181.225applies to mutual holding companies.

adopta plan for the initial sale of voting stottk3rd par
tiesat any future date.

(b) Prior to every issue of voting stock of the €on
vertedinsurance company and any intermedistieck
holding company the commissionein addition tothe
approvalrequired under s. 8131 (2), shall approve the

644.17 Removal of officers. Section 181.26 applies
to mutual holding companies.

644.18 Directors’ and officers’ liability and in -
demnification. (1) LiaBILITY. Sections 181.283 to
181.29apply to mutual holding companies.

(2) INDEMNIFICATION. Sections 181.041 t981.051

price of the stock, or the procedure for setting and eeter applyto mutual holding companies.

mining thepriceof the stock, as fair and equitable to the
companyissuing the stock.
(2) No initial public ofering of votingstock of the

(3) INsURANCE. Section 181.053 applies to mutual
holding companies.
(4) DeRIVATIVE ACTIONS. Section 181.295 applies to

convertednsurance company or any intermediate stock mutualholding companies.

holdingcompany may be conducted unless the persons

644.19 Executive compensation. (1) GENERAL.

who were members of the mutual holding company at the Sectionsl81.19 and 61L63 (4) and (5) apply to mutual

time such ofering wasapproved by resolution of the
board are aforded subscription rights in conjunction
with the stock d&ring.

(3) If the converted insurance company is a life insur
ancecompanybeforeany approval for the initial sale of
voting stockis granted the commissioner shall find the
dividendplan fair and equitable to policyholders.

holding companies.

(2) ArPROVALBY MEMBERS. A benefit plan or amerd
mentto a benefit plan that proposesprovide benefits
in the form of stock or stock options of a conveitexlir
ancecompany or any intermediate stock holding compa
ny to the directors or &ters of the converted insurance
company,ntermediatestock holding company or mutual
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holding company may not takefett unless it is sub price at which they will be déred to members, which
mitted to a vote of the members of the mutual holding price may not exceed 50% of the median equitablere
companyand approved by a majority of the members of all members under subd. 2.
voting. Notice of a meeting at which a vote untigs 2. That each member wias been a policyholder of
subsectiowill be taken shall be given in accordance with a converted insuranceompany and has paid premiums
s.181.15, as provided in s. 644.14 (1), oaarordance  within 5 years prior to the resolution passed by the board
with s. 644.14 (2). relatedto the conversion under this section shalehe
(3) NorTice To coMMISSIONER. The commissioner titled without additional payment to so much common
may by rule require that any action taken by the board of stockof the new stock corporation as his or her equitable
amutual holding companypr the board of any intermedi  shareof the value of the converting mutual holding eom
atestock holding companyn any ofthe subjects speci  panywill purchase.
fiedin ss. 181.04 (15) and 181.19 be reported to the com 3. That each membarequitable share shall be deter
missionerwithin 30 days after the actiqn is taken. mined by the ratio that the net premium paid by such
644.20 Management contract services A mutual memberto the converted insurance company during the
holdingcompany may not be a party to a contract that hass years immediately preceding the resolution spedified
theeffect of delegating to a person, to the substaeial  gypd.2. bears to the totalet premium received by the
clusionof the board, the authority to exercise any man ~snvertednsurance company during the same period.
agementontrol of the mutual holding company orefy 4. That, if a membeés equitableshare is sticient
of its major corporate functions. _ only for the purchase of a fraction of a share of stock, the
644.21 Annual report of domestic mutual holding e mpershall have the option either to receive the value
company. Each mutual holding company domiciled ¢ e fractional share in cash or to purchase a full share
thls_ stateshall file SL_Jch_ annual report as may be- pre by paying the balance in cash.
scribecby the commissioner by rule. . 5. That, notwithstanding subds. 2. to 4., each member
644'22 Securlltles egulaﬂor_l. A membership inter who was a policyholder of a converted life insurance
estin a domesu_cmutual .h°|d'ng company shall not companyon the date of the resolutigpecified in subd.
constitutea secunFyas d'eﬂned in s. 551.02 (13). 2. or within 5 years prior to that date shall be entitled to
. 64.'4'23 Authority t_o issue mutual bonds and con anequitable share based on a formula that fairly reflects
tribution notes. Section 61.33 (2) (a), (b), (c) and (e) : . . _
: . . . the policyholdets interest irthe company and the poli
appliesto mutual holding companie$n the event of dis ciesand contracts issued by the company toptbiéey-

solutionunder this chapteunpaid amounts of principal ! . ;
andinterest on contribution notes shall be subordinated holder,and that take_s Into account premiums pa'd.’ cash
surrendewnalues, policy loans, reserves, surpiesefits

to the payment of principal and interest on any mutual payableand other relevant factors
bondsissued by the mutual holding compaiany time, 6. That a membés equitable share shall be provided

644.24 Subsequent estructuring. A mutual hold . !
d J to the member on a uniform basis approved byt

ing companyin conjunction with the converted insur o i the f ¢ K hi q
ancecompany and any intermediate stock holdingt missioneiin the Torm of commonstock, cash, increase
benefitsor lower premiums or a combination thfose

pany, may meige together and convert into a mutual
insurancecompanyjif the requirements of ss. 8¥2 and ~ 1OrMS- » ,
611.75are met and the members of the mutual holding /- The procedure for stock subscriptions, which shall
companyvote to approve the mggr and conversion into includea written ofer to eachsuch member indicating

644.25 Conversion of domestic mutual holding ~ SCription. _
companyinto a stock corporation. (1) CONVERSION 8. That no common stock under subdntay be is

PERMITTEDAND PROCEDURES. A mutual holding company ~ Suedto persons other than the members under subd: 2. un

formed by a converted insuranmmpany under this til all SUbSCfiptionS by the members have been filled and
chaptemay convert into a stock corporatiomanized  thatthereafter any new issue of stock foyears after the
underch.180. Subject to this section, sL&B (1) to (3) conversiorshall first be dered to the persons who have

and(5) to (1) applies to mutual holding companies. becomeshareholders under subd. 2. in proportion to their
(2) RLAN OFCONVERSION. (a) In this subsection, “net  interestsunder subd. 2. _

premium” meansgross premium less return premium 9. That no membeother than a member who is a-pol

anddividends paid. icyholderof a converted life insurance compamay re

(b) The board of a domestic mutual holding company ceive a distribution of shares valued é@xcess of the
may adopt a plan of conversion that specidlsof the amountto which he or she is entitled under s. 645.72 (4)
following: (b). Any excess over that amount shall be distributed in

1. The number of shares proposed to be authorizedsharedo the state treasury for the benefit of the common
for the new stock corporation, their par value and the schoolfund. After 5 years the shares may be solthby
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treasureat his or her discretion and the proceeds creditedestsof the policyholders of the converted insurance-com
to the common school fund. panyor the public.

10. That, except with the approval of the comimis (b) The acquisition of the converted insurance com
sioner,during the first 5 years after the conversimler panyand any other insurance company owned directly or
this section the directors andfiogrs ofa mutual holding  indirectly by adissolving mutual holding company shall
companywith a converted life insurance company-sub besubject to ss. @171 and 61.72 and ch. 617.
sidiaryand persons acting in concert with them may not, ~ (3) REVOCATION OF VOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION. If the
in the aggregate, acquire control over more than 5% of mutualholding company revokes the voluntary dissolu
the common stock of the converted mutual holding-com tion proceedings under s. 181.53, a copthe resolution
pany or any other corporation that acquires control of revokingthe voluntary dissolution proceedingdopted
more than 5% of the common stock of the converted under s. 181.53 shall be filed with the commissioner
mutualholding company (4) FLING AND RECORDINGARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION

(3) AFTER CONVERSION. Upon the conversion of a  AND EFFECTTHEREOF. Upon approval by the commission
mutualholding company under thiction, this chapter € under sub. (2) and by the members under s. 181.50, the
no longer applies to the mutual holding compamy in mutualholding company shall file articles of dissolution

termediatestock holding company or the converied with the commissionerWhen the articleare filed, the
surancesompany existenceof the mutual holding company shall cease, ex

644.26 Transfer of business or assets.Section ceptf(_)r the purpose Of. suits, other procgedings and ap
181.49applies to mutual holding companies propriatecorporate action of members, directors and of

644.27 Merger and consolidation of mutual hold ficers as provided in this chapter and in ss. 181.50 to

ing companies. Section 61.73 apblies to mutual hold 181.54and 181.555. Upon the filing die articles, the
N9 panies. ' PP commissioner may issue a certificate of dissolution.
ing companies.

. . . (5) DisTRIBUTION OF ASSETS. No distribution may be
6.44'28 \blun.tary dissolution of domestic mut.ual madeto members of a mutual holding company in excess
holding companies.(1) P.AN OF DISSOLUTION. Subject

. . of the amounts to which they would be entitled under s.
to this section, ss. 181.50181.54 and 181.555 apply 10 g45 75(4) () had the converted insurance company not
mutualholding companies, except that the last sentence

reorganizedand formed a mutual holding compa
of 5. 181.555 does not apply g g compamiyny

excess ovesuch amounts shall be paid into the state trea
(2) APPROVALBY THE COMMISSIONER. (a) At least 60 suryto the credit of the common school fund.

daysprior to the submission to members of any proposed 64429 Involuntary dissolution of domestic mutu
voluntarydissolution ofa mutual holding company un g holding companies. A mutual holding company may
ders. 181.50, the plan shall be filedth the commission  at any time during a voluntary dissolution under ss.
er. The commissioner may require the submission of 181 51to 181.555 apply to the commissioner to have dis
additionalinformation relevant to the fefct of the pre solution continued under the Commissiobesupervj
poseddissolution on the solvency tfe converted insur  sjon,in which casesubject to this section, s. 181.56 (1)
ancecompany The commissioner shall approve the dis and (2) applies to the mutudlolding company except
solutionunless, after a hearing, the commissiditets  thatfor purposes of this section “attorney general” means
that dissolution of the mutual holding company would the commissioner Any distribution to members shall be
causethe converted insurance company to becoset limited in the same manner as under s. 644.28 (5) and any
vent,would be unfair or inequitabte the members of the  excess over such amounts shall be paid into the state trea
mutual holding company or would not be in the bestdinter suryto the credit of the common school fund.




